## **<u>BEFORE THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES</u>** OF THE DES PLAINES FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION FUND

| IN THE MATTER OF THE<br>DISABILITY PENSION CLAIM OF: |  |
|--|--|
| GEORGE HIDALGO,                                      |  |
| Applicant.   |  |

## **PUBLIC NOTICE OF HEARING**

Please take notice that on *Tuesday, October 18, 2022 at 9:00 AM*, a public hearing will be held before the City of Des Plaines Firefighters' Pension Board at the Des Plaines City Hall, 1420 Miner Street, Council Chambers, Room 102, Des Plaines, Illinois regarding the disability pension application of the above applicant, pursuant to the applicable provisions of Article 4 of the Illinois Pension Code.

The public hearing will be held to receive evidence and testimony concerning the pension application. The applicant is entitled to be represented by legal counsel, to present evidence and witness testimony, and to respond to any evidence before the Board.

Pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Open Meetings Act, the Board may, at its discretion, adjourn into Executive Session during this meeting.

## **HEARING AGENDA**

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Public Comment
- 3. Re-Appointment of Board Hearing Officer
- 4. Review/Presentation of Exhibits by Parties
- 5. Opening Statement(s)
- 6. Presentation of Witness Testimony by Applicant
- 7. Presentation of Witness Testimony by City of Des Plaines
- 8. Presentation of Witness Testimony by Pension Board
- 9. Closing Statement(s) (if requested/needed)
- 10. Executive Session (if deemed necessary)
- 11. Board Discussion and Possible Action
- 12. Adjournment